

No. 16-1140

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,  
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS A. BERRY  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
tberry@cato.org

April 20, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DEFINITION OF “PROFESSIONAL SPEECH” IS DANGEROUSLY OVERBROAD .....	3
A. “Professional Speech” Must be Limited to a Profession’s Specialized Knowledge .....	3
B. “Professional Speech” Must be Tailored to a Particular Client’s Circumstances.....	6
II. COMPELLED SPEECH IN A DOCTOR’S OFFICE IS JUST AS DANGEROUS AS COMPELLED SPEECH IN ANY OTHER CONTEXT .....	9
A. Compelled Recitation of Selective Facts Allows the Government to Impermissibly Promote Its Agenda .....	9
B. Compelled Speech Violates Freedom of Conscience, Regardless Whether a Speaker Wishes to Enter a Public Debate...	12
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO LEND CLARITY TO “PROFESSIONAL SPEECH” DOCTRINE.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A Woman’s Friend Pregnancy Resource Clinic v. Harris</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....	6
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	7
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12-13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	7-8
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	9, 10
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 424 (M.D.N.C. 2011) .....	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	12
<i>Walker-McGill v. Stuart</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2838 (2015) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Claudia E. Haupt, <i>Professional Speech</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 1238 (2016) .....	4, 7, 13-14
Daniel Halberstam, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i> , 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 771 (1999) .....	4, 11, 13, 14

- Jennifer M. Keighley, *Physician Speech and Mandatory Ultrasound Laws: The First Amendment's Limit on Compelled Ideological Speech*, 34 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 2347 (2013)..... 10-11, 13
- Mark L. Rienzi, *The History and Constitutionality of Maryland's Pregnancy Speech Regulations*, 26 *J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol'y* 223 (2010)..... 8
- Paula Berg, *Toward a First Amendment Theory of Doctor-Patient Discourse and the Right to Receive Unbiased Medical Advice*, 74 *B.U. L. Rev.* 201 (1994) ..... 10, 11
- Robert Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech*, 2007 *U. Ill. L. Rev.* 939 (2007)..... 3-4
- Rodney A. Smolla, *Professional Speech and the First Amendment*, 119 *W. Va. L. Rev.* 67 (2016)..... 2
- Thomas M. Anderson, *The 7 Top Funds for Ethical Investing*, Kiplinger, July 2010, <http://bit.ly/2oECcDZ> ..... 12
